3
4
5
6 7
8
910
11
121314

Operating manual
GB
Model designation: COX790096
Dimension: 790 x 180 x 168 mm
Conmetall Meister GmbH
Hafenstraße 26
29223 Celle · GERMANY
Please keep these instructions and read them carefully before using the tile cutting machine.
A.	 Safety instructions
	- Keep away from children.
	- The tile cutting machine is fitted with a replaceable cutting wheel. Check the cutting wheel‘s backlash and turn-
ability before use and correct if necessary.
	- Clean the machine after use and store in a safe, dry place.
	- Not suitable for natural stone tiles and/or heavily structured tiles.
	- Place the machine on a level, clean and solid surface before use.
	- Caution: Cut/broken tiles have sharp edges.
	- Problems can arise with tiles that have been fired multiple times. Ask a specialist (tiler).
B.	 Cutting and breaking tiles
	- Mark the break line with pencil/permanent marker.
	- Push the tile against the mechanical stop, the glazed side must face upwards.
	- Position the cutting wheel at the beginning of the line marked.
	- Press the cutting lever/cutting wheel downwards, onto the tile, pushing forward along the marking. Make sure
that there is a uniform grinding noise. Repeat the process if necessary.
	- Position the breaking device at the front on the tile and press the handle downwards carefully. IMPORTANT: The
cutting wheel must not touch the tile!
C.	 Maximum thickness of the material to be cut; max. cutting length depending on tiles’ material characte-
ristics.
D.	 Care
	- Clean the machine carefully after use. Allow the machine to dry completely after use. Lubricate the guide tubes
(household oil, COX591100) after each cleaning/use.
E.	 Changing the cutting wheel
	- Replace the cutting wheel with an original replacement part from the manufacturer only. Unscrew the nut of the
cutting wheel bracket‘s axle and remove the axle. Replace the cutting wheel, insert and tighten the axle. The
cutting wheel must run smoothly and must have just a little backlash. Lubricate slightly.
F.	 Disposal
	- Defective machines that cannot be repaired must be sent for disposal of recyclable material.
max. 630 mm
m
ax
. 1
4
m
m
max. 445 x 445 mm
3
4
5
6 7
8
910
11
121314
2
1
Numéro Description Quantité
1 Plaque de base 1
2 Porte-glissière 2
3 Équerre de butée 1
4 Poussoir 1
5 Porte-lame 1
6 Poignée 1
7 Glissière 2
8 Capuchon d’angle anti-dérapant 4
9 Rail d’extension 2
10 Molette de coupe 22 x 6 x 6 mm 1
11 Dispositif de casse 1
12 Rembourrage en EVA 2
13 Échelle 1
14 Vis en plastique 3
FR
Coupe-carrelage